
Budget in Brief   

The City of Camden Budget in Brief provides an overview of the proposed budget for the upcoming fiscal year. 

All Funds 

General Fund – ad valorem taxes levied on real and personal property. It provides the resources necessary to 
sustain the day-to-day activities and thus pays for administrative and operating expenses.  (68.9 mils) 

Project Improvement Fund – ad valorem taxes levied on real and personal property. These are restricted 
funds used to pay for special projects, grant fund matching and capital improvements.    (7.8 mils) 

Paving Fund – ad valorem taxes levied on real and personal property. These are restricted funds used to pay 
for paving and associated projects.  (10.2 mils) 

Utility Fund – an enterprise (or business) fund segregated for the express purpose of providing resources for 
the electric, water and wastewater activities.  

Local Source Rev Fund – a separate fund used for the express purpose of promoting and advancing tourism. 
These funds come from 2% Hospitality Taxes (on prepared food and beverages), Accommodations Taxes  
levied on hotel stays and permit fees issued for Sunday alcohol sales. 

$8,525,600  

554,870  

984,982  

 27,801,500  

791,082  

Total    $38,658,034  

“The City of Camden will be a community where people and businesses thrive.”  

- City of Camden Vision Statement 

FY 2012-13 

In the General Fund: 

Revenues are flat but considered stable 

No property tax increase is proposed. 

Two fee increases are proposed to cover the cost of the     

service (see side bar).  

Operational expenditures are projected to be at or near cur-

rent year levels.  

Personnel expense are proposed to increase to cover an    

average 2% salary increase. This expense is $98,960. 

 2011/2012 2012/2013 %  

 Budget Budget  Change 

Category    

Revenue $8,482,400 $8,525,600 0.5 

Expenditures    

Personnel  5,576,583 5,581,011 0.1 

Retiree Health Insurance 464,741 488,786 5.2 

Supplies/Operating  2,083,908 2,136,338 2.5 

Capital/Maintenance  357,168 319,465 -10.6 

Budget Total $8,482,400  $8,525,600  0.5 

General Fund 

There is one proposed service fee 

increase, the fees for applying for 

Zoning Variances and Appealing 

Zoning decisions. The fee’s are     

proposed to cover each activities 

cost. 

        Current Fee Structure: 

             $75 for a Variance 

 No fee for an Appeal 

        Proposed fee Structure: 

             $150 for a Variance 

 $150 for an Appeal 

(July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013) 



Revenue 

Dedicated 7.8 mils $256,000 

Carryover FY 2011/12 298,870 

Total  $554,870 

Expenditures 

2011/12 Façade Grants $10,270 

2011/12 Zoning re-write 26,600 

2011/12 Other Grant Match 15,000 

2011/12 Demolition 11,400 

Façade Grants 16,000 

Clock Tower Repair 15,000 

Demolition 21,000 

Farmer’s Market Property* 37,751 

Kirkwood Park Improvements 37,000 

PD Carpet Replacement 10,000 

800 mhz Radios (see explanation on the right)** 125,000 

Planning Consultants***  25,000 

Historic Preservationist 30,000 

iPad Conversion 7,500 

Christmas Decorations 35,000 

Contingency 132,349 

Total $554,870 

*Payment 3 of 3 

**Amortized for 3 years 

***To update the Comprehensive Plan and establish Board of 

Architectural Review 

800 mhz Radio System 

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has 

mandated that all non-Federal public safety licenses 

using 25 kHz radio systems (regular CB radios)    

migrate to narrowband 12.5 kHz channels (also     

referred to as 800 mhz radios) by January 1, 2013.  

Agencies that do not meet the deadline face the loss 

of communication capabilities.   

This will require City Police, Fire, Utility and all 

other City personnel currently using the 25 kHz    

radios to abandon those radios and begin using 800 

mhz radios.   

Total Cost:  $407,631 

Project Improvement Fund 

Paving Fund 

Revenue  

Dedicated 10.2 mils  $                           336,000  

Carryover FY 2011/12                               648,982  

TOTAL   $                           984,982  

Expenditures  

2011/12 Haigler Ln Storm Drain  $                             82,569  

2011/12 Ancrum Road                                 64,515  

2011/12 Town Green                                 55,000  

2011/12 Roadways                               167,827  

2011/12 Contingency                               134,308  

VR Phase II Grant Match*  

(explanation to the right)                               158,202  

Haigler Lane/Arthur Lane                                 85,000  

Commerce Alley                                 70,000  

South Rutledge Parking Lot                               110,500  

Contingency                                 57,061  

TOTAL   $                           984,982  

Village Renaissance Phase II Grant Match* 

The City was awarded $500,000 in the second 

round of Village Renaissance grants from the 

South Carolina Department of Commerce to 

upgrade infrastructure improvements in low to 

moderate income neighborhoods.  The $158,202 

is the City’s match for this grant.   

With the award of this grant, the City has      

received $1.833 million in infrastructure grants.  

These improvements have been concentrated in 

the neighborhoods south of York Street.   



From the City’s 2012-2013 Strategic Plan 

Local Source Revenue Fund 
Revenue  

Beginning Fund Balance ($49,354) 

ATAX for Community Grants               11,000  

ATAX for Tourism Designated Agency               30,000  

Hospitality Tax            600,000  

Beer & Wine Permits               10,000  

Carryover FY 2011/12            189,436  

TOTAL $          791,082 

Expenditures  

Infrastructure Improvements  

2011/12 Town Green  $          52,500  

Commerce Alley Improvements            105,000 

Contingency               50,000  

Town Green Statuary Base               30,000  

Archives & Museum Statuary Base               20,000  

Gateway Enhancements            150,000  

Local Tourism and Tourism Promotion Grants  

Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee (Community 

Grants)1   95,000  

KC Tourism Partnership 2               41,000  

Website Enhancements               13,000  

Tourism Related Cultural, Recreational &  Historic 
Facilities  

2011/12 New Recreation Center               84,283  

2011/12 Price House Enhancements               10,000  

Price House Enhancements               10,000  

Camden Archives & Museum Programming                 6,299  

Historic Parks Enhancements               40,000  

Portable Downtown Bathrooms               50,000  

Advertising and Promotions for Tourism                 
Development  

Tourism special events               34,000  

TOTAL  $        791,082  

Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee 1 

In November 2011, the Camden City Council created a local 

Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee.  The intent is to allow 

citizen input in the allocations of Hospitality Tax funds to 

local organizations that promote tourism projects and 

events.   

While the City is not required to have this committee, the 

allocation recommendation to City Council must comply 

with SC State Code Section 6-1-730.   

Kershaw County Tourism Partnership 2 

The City of Camden and Kershaw County are currently   

exploring a intergovernmental partnership for tourism   

promotion and management.  These funds are proposed to 

go to that partnership with Kershaw County as the lead 

agency.   

Accommodations Tax Advisory Committee 

Accommodations Tax is an estimated $27,000.  The        

Accommodations Tax Advisory Committee is required by 

State statute.  All recommendations made by the           

Committee must be approved by City Council and comply 

with SC State Code Section 6-1-530.     

Critical Success Factors 

• Strengthen the quality of life 

• Enhance economic opportunities for businesses 
and citizens 

• Engage citizens and other stakeholders in a    
dialogue in pursuit of our vision 

• Strengthen our neighborhoods, parks and green 
spaces 

• Practice good stewardship of our human, capital, 
financial and natural resources 

• Provide a safe environment for our citizens, em-
ployees and visitors 

Core Values 

• Accountable 

• Respectful 

• Customer-Oriented 

• Open and Participatory  

• Ethical  

• Team-Minded  

Strategic Issues 

•  Maintain Financial Stability 

• Promote Economic Development 

• Enhance the City’s Appearance 

• Improve Cultural/Recreational          

Opportunities 

• Pursue Responsible Growth 

• Encourage Cooperation with            

Stakeholders 

• Optimize Staffing 

• Address Infrastructure Needs 



Hospitality Tax Advisory Committee 

Accommodations Tax Advisory Committee 

Organization Name Event 2011/12 Allocation 2012/13 Requested 2012/13 Awarded 

Fine Arts Center Wood Auditorium Project N/A $20,000 $10,000 

Fine Arts Center Ongoing Projects $13,000 $15,000 $14,000 

Olde English Tourism Ongoing Projects N/A $1,000 $1,000 

Kershaw County Chamber of     
Commerce 

Ongoing Projects $2,000 $10,000 $7,000 

Historic Camden Foundation Tavern N/A $50,000 $0 

Historic Camden Foundation 
Historic Preservation of War 

Site 
$13,000 $18,000 $15,200 

National Steeplechase Museum 
Promote Camden Antique 

Fair 
N/A $10,000 $9,000 

SC Equine Promotion Foundation Equine Park Upgrades $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 

Camden Archives and Museum Larry Doby Exhibit N/A $3,817 $3,800 

Palmetto Conservation Foundation Battle of Camden $5,000 $6,500 $5,000 

  TOTAL $63,000 $164,317 $95,000 

Organization Name 2012/13 Requested  2012/13 Awarded 

Palmetto Paint Horse Club                                        
Fall Show of Colors 

$1,300 $1,000 

Camden First Methodist Church                            
2nd Annual 5K Teen Pregnancy Walk-a-thon 

$1,500 $0 

Camden Cup and Mayor's Cup Step Show $4,000 $1,450 

Camden Kitchen Tour Weekend $2,500 $750 

South Carolina Equine Park Promotions $5,000 $3,500 

Armies Through Time $1,800 $750 

National Steeplechase Museum Event              
Promotions 

$6,575 $3,500 

Marion du Pont Scott Colonial Cup Promotions $5,000 $4,000 

Fine Arts Center                                                        
Jazz at the Center  

$2,500 $2,300 

Carolina Downhome Blues Festival $7,500 $5,250 

Revolutionary War Field Days $1,800 $1,000 

Old English District $10,000 $3,500 

TOTAL $49,475 $27,000 

The City of Camden Hospitality Tax (HTAX) Advisory Committee met May 31, 2012 to discuss each grant request submitted.  The 

Committee evaluated each request to ensure each complied with SC State Code Section 6-1-730.  Please note the City received 

$164,317 in grant requests; however, the Committee was allocated $95,000.  The Committee reviewed each grant application and pro-

vided their recommendation to Camden City Council for approval.   

The City of Camden Accommodations Tax Advisory Committee met May 7, 2012 to review grant requests and make a recommenda-

tion to Camden City Council for approval.  The Committee was allocated $27,000 to distribute and received $49,475 in requests.   All 

recommendations made by the Committee must comply with SC State Code Section 6-1-530.  Only one request did not qualify based 

on State code.   



Underground Utility Projects 

Town Green Alley Service Upgrade $142,000  

Broad Street Underground  

York to King Street 88,000 

King to Bull Street 238,000 

Bull to Wateree Street 365,000 

DeKalb Street Underground - Broad to Campbell Street 227,000 

Commerce Alley Underground - Rutledge to Clyburn Street 205,000 

Market Street Underground - Rutledge to DeKalb Street 102,500 

TOTAL $1,367,500  

The City has begun a systematic process for identification and rehabilitation of deficient sewer lines.  This proposed 
budget includes $108,000 to evaluate sewer lines considered to be among the most critical in need of repair in the sewer 
line system in the following areas:  Johnson Lane, Kirkwood Lane, Ancrum Road, Brevard Place, Mill Street, Union 
Street, Sarsfield Avenue, Lakeview Drive, Upton Court, and East Hampton Street.  

Clean and Televise Sewer Lines—Special Project—$108,000 

Utility Fund 

 2011/2012 2012/2013 %  

 Budget  Budget  Change 

Revenue    

Electric Division $21,690,000  $21,095,000  -2.74% 

Water Division 4,030,000 4,210,000 4.47% 

Sewer Division 2,156,500 2,416,500 12.06% 

Misc Income 84,000 80,000 -4.76% 

TOTAL 27,960,500 27,801,500 -0.60% 

Expenditures    

Personnel  2,601,289 2,671,693 2.70% 

Retiree Health Insurance 66,696 70,486 5.70% 

Supplies/Operating  1,671,915 1,717,555 2.70% 

Purchase Power 14,800,000 14,152,000 -4.40% 

Capital/Maintenance  4,011,020 4,413,866 10% 

General Fund Transfer 2,066,000 2,066,000 0% 

Debt Service 2,743,580 2,709,900 -1.20% 

TOTAL $27,960,500  $27,801,500  -0.60% 

Utility Fund  

Proposed Rate Increases 

 

Water 
Inside/
Outside 5% 

Sewer Inside 15% 

Sewer Outside 22% 

The 5% water rate increase is proposed to provide necessary funds needed 

to continue operations and maintenance at the City’s water plant. 

The 15% and 22% sewer rate increases are proposed to provide necessary 

funds as the City begins construction of a new 4mgd (million gal-

lons per day) wastewater treatment plant. The new wastewater 

treatment plant is required by SC DHEC to properly treat the 

City’s wastewater. 

Utility Fund Debt 

This chart depicts the current and predicted debt service 

for the Utility Fund.  This includes the debt service for the 

new Wastewater Treatment Plant.   


